

No. 12-10691

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

NATHAN S. BERKMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Indiana

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARK A. BATES  
7803 W. 75th Avenue, Suite One  
Scherverville, IN 46375  
(219) 322-1271

T. EDWARD PAGE  
Thiros & Stracci  
200 East 90<sup>th</sup> Drive  
Merrillville, IN 46410  
(219) 769-1600

RICHARD D. FRIEDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID A. MORAN  
625 South State Street  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109-1215  
(734) 647-1078  
(734) 647-4188 (fax)  
rdfrdman@umich.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	ii
I. Indiana is in clear conflict with other states as to whether, as a constitutional matter, the opportunity of an accused to depose a prosecution witness for discovery purposes provides an adequate opportunity for cross-examination. . . . .	1
II. The completely unjustified declaration of Timmerman’s unavailability demonstrates the need for this Court to give guidance to the lower courts.. . . .	7
III. Neither error was harmless. Accordingly, each of the Questions Presented is viable on its own.. . . .	13
Conclusion. . . . .	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Blanton v. State*, 978 So.2d 149 (Fla. 2008). . . . . 6

*Burns v. Clusen*, 798 F.2d 931 (7th Cir. 1986). . . . . 8

*Corona v. State*, 64 So.3d 1232 (Fla. 2011). . . . . 6

*Crawford v. Washington*, 541 U.S. 36 (2004). . . . . 6, 10, 14

*Earl v. State*, 672 So. 2d 1240 (Miss. 1996). . . . . 8

*Ecker v. Scott*, 69 F.3d 69 (5th Cir. 1995). . . . . 8

*Howard v. State*, 853 N.E.2d 461 (Ind. 2006). . . . . 3-4, 6

*Ohio v. Roberts*, 448 U.S. 56 (1980). . . . . 4, 10

*People v. Lyons*, 907 P.2d 708 (Colo. Ct. App. 1995). . . . . 8

*People v. Phiewphaek*, 2010 WL 367478 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010). . . . . 12

*People v. Vinci*, 2012 WL 4713560 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012). . . . . 12

*State v. Chandler*, 376 N.E.2d 728 (N.C. 1989). . . . . 11

*State v. Contreras*, 979 So.2d 896 (Fla. 2008). . . . . 6

*State v. Lopez*, 974 So.2d 340 (Fla. 2008). . . . . 4-5, 6

*State v. Swindler*, 497 S.E.2d 318 (N.C. Ct. App. 1998). . . . . 12

*Stoner v. Sowders*, 997 F.2d 209 (6th Cir. 1993). . . . . 8, 12

*Tennessee v. Street*, 471 U.S. 409 (1985). . . . . 2

*United States v. Bruce*, 142 F.3d 437 (Table) (6th Cir. 1998). . . . . 12

*United States v. Cabrera-Frattini*, 65 M.J. 241 (C.A.A.F. 2007). . . . . 8

<i>United States v. Faison</i> , 679 F.2d 292 (3d Cir. 1982). . . . .	8-9, 12
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 97 F.3d 275, 282 (8th Cir. 1996).. . . . .	8
<i>United States v. McGuire</i> , 307 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	8

**RULES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 15(a)(1). . . . .	1
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(A). . . . .	2
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(B). . . . .	2
Fed. R. Evid. 804(a)(4).. . . . .	7
Ind. R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(A). . . . .	2
Ind. R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(B). . . . .	2
